## PRIVATE ACTS OF THE SECOND CONGRESS

OF THE

## CONFEDERATE STATES,

Passed at the first session, which was begun and held at the city of Richmond, in the State of Virginia, on Monday, the second day of May, A. D., 1864, and ended on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of June, A. D., 1864.

JEFFERSON DAVIS, President. ALEXANDER H. STEPHENS, Vice-President, and President of the Senate. THOMAS S. BOCOCK, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Char. I.—An Act for the relief of the widow and heirs of the late Brigadier General May 19, 1864.

Leroy A. Stafford, of the Confederate States army.

The Congress of the Confederate States of America do enact, That Pay and allow the Treasurer of the Confederate States be, and he is hereby, authorized ances due the late to pay to Mrs. Sarah C. Stafford, widow of the late Brigadier General L. L. A. Stafford, to A. Stafford, through her son, George W. Stafford, the pay and allowances be paid by the still due her late husband, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved May 19, 1864.

## RESOLUTIONS.

June 14, 1864.

[No. 1.] -- Joint resolution for the relief of Wellington Goddin.

Postmaster Gen-Resolved by the Congress of the Confederate States of America, That eral authorized to the Postmaster General be authorized, if, in his judgment, he deem it right increase the rent and proper to increase the rent of "Goddin's Hall" now occurried by the of "Goddin's and proper, to increase the rent of "Goddin's Hall," now occupied by the Hall," occupied Post-Office Department, in the city of Richmond, to such amount and on by the Post-Office such terms and conditions as he may deem equitable and just, said increase Department. to date from the time the rent may be increased by the Postmaster General.

Approved June 14, 1864.

June 14, 1864.

[No. 2.] - Joint resolution for the relief of James Lyons.

Secretary of the

Resolved by the Congress of the Confederate States of America, That Treasury author- the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized to raise the rent of the Monument House, the property of James Lyons, now used and ment House, occu- occupied by the Treasury Department, in the city of Richmond, if, in his pied by the Treas- opinion, it be reasonable and just to do so; such increased rent to comury Department. mence from the day on which it may be so increased by the Secretary of the Treasury.

APPROVED June 14, 1864.